

To be argued
By: Victor Paladino
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

JENNIFER WHITE, KATHERINE WEST, CHARLOTTE WELLINS **No. 528026**
AND ANNE REMINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

v.

HON. ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State
of New York, and the NEW YORK STATE GAMING
COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF
FOR APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
VICTOR PALADINO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2012
Victor.Paladino@ag.ny.gov

Dated: March 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Question Presented	3
Statement Of The Case	4
A. The Constitutional Prohibition of Gambling.....	4
B. Laws Implementing the Gambling Prohibition.....	6
C. Factual Background	10
1. Traditional Fantasy Sports.....	11
2. Daily Fantasy Sports	12
D. The Legislature Authorizes Interactive Fantasy Sports Contests	15
E. This Action	18
 ARGUMENT	
The Legislature’s Authorization Of Interactive Fantasy Sports Does Not Violate The Constitution’s Prohibition On Gambling	20
A. The Constitution empowers the Legislature to make rational judgments about what constitutes “gambling,” and the Legislature’s determination is entitled to considerable deference.....	21
B. The Legislature rationally found that interactive fantasy sports contests are not contests of chance.....	30

C. The Legislature rationally found that contestants in interactive fantasy sports contests meaningfully influence the outcome of those contests..... 35

D. The Legislature rationally found that interactive fantasy sports contests are bona fide contests for prizes for which the contestants pay entrance fees..... 38

E. The Legislature’s determination that interactive fantasy sports contests do not constitute gambling is consistent with determinations made by other jurisdictions..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 43

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Barrie, Matter of v. Lavine</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 565 (1976)	22
<i>Bernstein v. Toia</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 437 (1977)	22
<i>Brous v. Smith</i> , 304 N.Y. 164 (1952).....	41
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	30n
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	22
<i>Cobaugh v. Klick-Lewis, Inc</i> , 561 A.2d 1248 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)	40
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999)	20
<i>Cullinan, Matter of</i> , 114 A.D. 654 (4th Dep’t 1906)	33
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 11 A.D.3d 62 (3d Dep’t 2004), <i>mod.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005).....	4, 6
<i>Dunlea v. Anderson</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 265 (1985)	20
<i>E.S., Matter of v. P.D.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 150 (2007)	20
<i>East N. Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 293 N.Y. 622 (1944).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Faircloth v. Central Florida Fair, Inc.</i> , 202 So. 2d 608 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967)	40
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23
<i>I.L.F.Y. Co. v. City Rent & Rehabilitation Admin.</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 480 (1962)	28
<i>International Mutoscope Reel Co. v. Valentine</i> , 247 A.D. 130 (1st Dep't 1936).....	32
<i>Landes v. Landes</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 358 (1956)	41
<i>Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc. v. Gibson</i> , 359 P.2d 85 (Nev. 1961).....	40
<i>Lincoln Bldg. Assocs. v. Barr</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 413 (1956)	29
<i>Moran Towing Corp., Matter of v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	20
<i>NCAA v. Gov. of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	37
<i>N.Y. State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Matter of v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	28-29
<i>Old Dearborn Co. v. Seagram Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936).....	29
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904).....	9, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 93 A.D. 292, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904)	4
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897)	38, 39
<i>People ex rel. Sturgis v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 1 (1897)	21
<i>People v. Conigliaro</i> , 290 A.D.2d 87 (2d Dep't 2002).....	7
<i>People v. Francis</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 737 (2018)	28
<i>People v. Jun Feng</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2012 WL28563 (Kings Co. Crim. Ct. 2012).....	32
<i>People v. McCue</i> , 87 A.D. 72 (2d Dep't 1903).....	7n
<i>People v. Todd</i> , 4 N.Y.S. 25	25n
<i>People v. Traymore</i> , 241 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep't 1998).....	7
<i>Plato's Cave Corp. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 115 A.D.2d 426 (1st Dep't 1985)	32
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	30n
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Shapiro v. Moss</i> , 245 A.D. 835 (2d Dep't 1935).....	32
<i>State v. Am. Holiday Ass'n</i> , 727 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1986).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Fico</i> , 192 A.2d 697 (Conn. 1960).....	7n
<i>State v. Prevo</i> , 361 P.2d 1044 (Haw. 1961).....	40
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Rafanello v. Hegstrom</i> , 336 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1964)	7n
<i>United States v. Dicristina</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	31-32
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	6, 30
NEW YORK CONSTITUTION	
article I, § 9	passim
article XVII, § 1	21
1894 Constitution	4
1846, art. I, § 10	4
1821, art. VII, § 11	4
1938, art. I, § 9	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const.
Art. II, § 17..... 42

N.J. Const.,
Art. IV § VII 42

Md. Const.,
Art. XIX, § 1(d)..... 42

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

Penal Law
§ 225.00 *passim*
§ 225.00(1) 9, 30, 31, 32
§ 225.00(2) 8
§ 343 24, 25
§ 351 6, 7
§ 986 7
§ 991 (McKinney 1917) 8

Racing Law
article 14 15, 17
article 225 16
§ 906(1)..... 26n
§ 906(2)(a)..... 26
§ 906(3) (McKinney’s 2019 Supp.) 25
§ 1400(1)(a)..... 16, 30
§ 1400(1)(a)(b) 27
§ 1400(1)(b)..... 17, 35
§ 1400(2) 16
§ 1400(3)..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES (cont'd) PAGE

Racing Law (cont'd)

§ 1401(8).....	16
§§ 1402-1410	17
§§ 1404(1)(g) and (2)	17
§ 1404(1)(n)	13
§ 1404(1)(o).....	17
§ 1407	18
§ 1409	18
§ 1411	17
§ 1412.....	17
L. 2016, ch. 237.....	<i>passim</i>
L. 1995, ch. 2, § 110.....	25
L. 1910, ch. 488, § 1.....	7
L. 1965, ch. 1030.....	8
L. 1895, ch. 572, § 1	7
L. 1889, ch. 428, § 1	24, 25n

OTHER STATE STATUTES

A.C.A.

§ 23-116-103	41n
--------------------	-----

C.R.S.

§ 12-15.5-101 et. seq.....	41n
----------------------------	-----

Conn. P.A. 17-2

§ 649	41n
-------------	-----

29 Del. C.

§ 4871	41n
--------------	-----

4 Pa. C.S.

§ 301 et seq.....	41n
-------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

OTHER STATE STATUTES (cont'd)	PAGE
Ind. Code Ann.	
§ 4-33-24-1.....	41n
K.S.A.	
§ 21-6403(a)(9)	41n
Maryland Code Ann., Criminal Law	
§ 12-102(a)(1)-(4).....	42
§ 12-114.....	42
Mass. Acts 2016, Ch. 219	
§ 135.....	41n
Md. Crim. Law Code	
§ 12-114.....	41n
Me. SP, 2017 449.....	41n
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 97-33-301 et. seq.....	41n
NH HB, 2017 580	41n
N.J. Stat.	
§ 2C: 37-1(b).....	42
§ 5:20-2.....	41n
O.R..C. Ann.	
§ 3774.01	41n
Pa. C.S., 4	
§ 301 et seq.....	41n
R.S.Mo.	
§ 313.920	41n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

OTHER STATE STATUTES (cont'd)	PAGE
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-501	41n
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-569	41n
Vt. S, 2017, 136.....	41n
FEDERAL STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 5362(1)(E)(ix) (Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act of 2005)	42n
53 U.S.C. § 5362(1)(E)(i)-(iv)	24
MISCELLANEOUS	
William C. Donnino, Practice Commentaries to Penal Law § 225.00, 39 McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y. (2008).....	8, 9, 10, 31
Denzer & McQuillin, Practice Commentaries to Penal Law § 225.00, 39 McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y. (1967)	23
Bennett Liebman, <i>Chance v. Skill in New York's Law of Gambling: Has the Game Changed?</i> 13 Gaming L. Rev. & Econ. 461, 461-62 (2009).....	33
Commodity Futures Trading Commission, CFTC Glossary: A Guide to the Language of the Futures Industry, at https://www.cftc.gov/ConsumerProtection/EducationCente r/CFTCGlossary/index.htm	24n
Gov. Approval Mem. for Assembly bill No. 943, reproduced in PUBLIC PAPERS OF DAVID B. HILL, GOVERNOR, 1889 (Argus Co. 1890)	25n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGE
Ops Atty. Gen. No. 84-F1, 1984 N.Y. AG LEXIS 94.....	4, 7
Robert Allan Carter, NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION: SOURCES OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT at 7-9 (2d ed. 2001).....	6
Staff Notes of the Commission on Revision of the Penal Law. Proposed New York Penal Law. McKinney's Spec. Pamph. (1964).....	24n
